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MR. SPEAKER ; Next Question.

SHRI B. K. DASCHODHURY : May
I put one supplementary ?

MR. SPEAKER : We cannot o 'er all the Questions if we put so many supplement taries. I am hot going to allow m future more than two or three suppiementaries.
Others ate waiting to put their Questions.

Rehabilitation of Chandigarh Oustees

*75. SHRI A N VIDYALANKAR
Wilt the Minister of LABOUR, EMPLOY-MENT AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of the oustees t whose lands have so far been acquired for buitdings
Chandigarh.

(b) whether the Chandigarh Administration has taken any positive steps to secure proper and suitable re-settlement of the oustees, if so, the number of oustees benefited by the scheme ; and

(c) whether assurance was given to the oustees that flats in the Chandigarh area will be given to them on concessional rates if ibe number of oustees who applied for the flats, and have not yet been given such flats ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR,
EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI R K KHADILKAR) (a) and (b). According to information given by the Chandigarh Administration, m the first phase, upto 1958, land belonging to 227j# persons was acquired under the East Punjab Requisitioning of Immovable Property Act, 1948, as amended by the Punjab by the Requisitioning of Immovable Property Act, 1951, and the oustees were Settled m 41 villages m the second phase, after 1958, land was acquired under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, and, according to the provisions of this Act, oustees were paid prevalent market rates along with 15% solatium. Figures of oustees under the second phase are not readily available.

(c) The Chandigarh Administration has reported that no such assurance was given.
However, the Chandigarh Administration has under consideration applications from 64 oustees, whose land was acquired after I 11,1966. for allotment of residential plots
m Chandigarh.
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SHRI R K KHADILKAR : 1 cannot say how the ouatees have been settled in the villages. Different places were selected to rehabilitate those who had to leave this area 34 villages in tehsil Kara, two in tehsil Naraingarh, four in Rupar and one m Rajpur 1 have no information regarding what further steps are taken.
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SHRI A, N. VIDYALANKAR : I want an assurance from the Government that the oustees would not be forcibly on the street until some rehabilitation arrangements are made for them.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : It is expected of the administration to take that precaution.

Enquiry into Alleged Irregularities in hale of fertilisers in Andhra

Pradesh

*76. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the investigations conducted into the alleged irregularity in the sale of fertilisers in Andhra Pradesh, by the CB1, have been completed , and

(b) it so, the findings thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICUL­
TURE (SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE) :
(a) The investigation is still m progress.

(b) These can be known only after the investigation is completed.

SHRt JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The fertiliser scandal ha* assumed serious proportion The present Revenue Minister of Andhra Pradesh, who was Agriculture Minister then, created dummy firms of his own m Kajahmundry and other places for distribution of fertilisers and fictitious bills of transportation for fertilisers shown as unloaded m Madras were made,.. {Interruptions*)

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO : On a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER : NO.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : How much money was shown to have been paid as transportation charges for these fertilisers ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHiNDE : The hon. Member has unnecessarily brought in the name of a Minister when the matter is still under investigation.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; I have not mentioned any name.

S1IR1 ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : An offence has been registered under section
120(b) read with section 5(2) and 5 (l)(d)
of the Prevention of Corruption Act and about 7000 files had been seized by the CBI and more than 3,000 transport lorries are involved. They have informed us that it is an enormous task which will take about six months to complete the verification.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : He has not replied how much has been shown as transport charges. Anyway, my second question is ’ has the said Minister been brought under the purview of the enquiry ?
If not, the reason therefor ? Will the Government also consider the appointment of a judicial enquiry commission to go into the matter fully and justly ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : May
I say, “ No.” Because, when there is a CBI investigation, what is the sense of asking for another enquiry to which it has to be again referred to ?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : J asked, has the Minister been brought under the purview of this enquiry He does not reply I seek protection. He should reply.

MR SPEAKER . He has replied.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU . He has not Sir. Let him say what is the position.

MR. SPEAKER: He said that everything is under investigation.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I clearly asked a very categorical, specific question, whether the said Minister has been born under the purview of the enquiry or not, and if not, the reasons therefor.

SHRI ANNASAHIB P. SHINDE : The
CBI enquiry is all-pervading. Whatevei is involved, in -the transport of fertilisers and whoever is involved, it will be enquire*, into.

